

3 by striking the word "and" in line fourteen (14) thereof and inserting
4 in lieu thereof the word "or".

1 SEC. 11. Section one (1) of Chapter two hundred forty-three
2 (243) Acts of the 56th General Assembly is hereby further amended
3 by striking from line twenty (20) thereof the following: "five per
4 cent (5%)" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "ten per cent".

Approved April 5, 1957.

CHAPTER 245

INSURANCE COMPANY DIRECTORS

S. F. 302

AN ACT to amend section five hundred fifteen point twenty-six (515.26), Code 1954, relating to the number of directors in insurance companies other than life companies.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section five hundred fifteen point twenty-six (515.26),
2 Code 1954, is amended by striking from lines three (3) and four (4)
3 thereof the words "to be stated in the Articles" immediately following
4 the word "directors" in line three (3) thereof.

Approved March 27, 1957.

CHAPTER 246

PUBLIC INSURANCE

H. F. 364

AN ACT to repeal section five hundred seventeen A point one (517A.1), Code 1954, and to enact a substitute therefor, relating to purchase of insurance for public employees, officers and bodies.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section five hundred seventeen A point one (517A.1),
2 Code 1954, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu there-
3 of:
4 "All state commissions, departments, boards and agencies and all
5 commissions, departments, boards, districts, municipal corporations
6 and agencies of all political subdivisions of the state of Iowa not
7 otherwise authorized are hereby authorized and empowered to pur-
8 chase and pay the premiums on liability, personal injury and property
9 damage insurance covering all officers, proprietary functions and em-
10 ployees of such public bodies, including volunteer firemen, while in the
11 performance of any or all of their duties including operating an auto-
12 mobile, truck, tractor, machinery or other vehicles owned or used by
13 said public bodies, which insurance shall insure, cover and protect
14 against individual personal, corporate or quasi corporate liability that

15 said bodies or their officers or employees may incur.
 16 The amount of insurance that said commissions, departments,
 17 boards and agencies may purchase shall not exceed ten thousand dol-
 18 lars (\$10,000.00) for property damage or twenty-five thousand dol-
 19 lars (\$25,000.00) for personal injury or death of one person, and
 20 subject to said limit for one person, fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00)
 21 for personal injury or death of more than one person, arising out of a
 22 single accident."

1 SEC. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be
 2 in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and publication
 3 in The Lowden News, a newspaper published at Lowden, Iowa, and in
 4 the Lone Tree Reporter, a newspaper published at Lone Tree, Iowa.

Approved April 5, 1957.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 364, was published in The Lowden News, Lowden, Iowa, April 10, 1957, and in the Lone Tree Reporter, Lone Tree, Iowa, April 11, 1957.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 247

ASSESSMENT INSURANCE ASSOCIATIONS

H. F. 6

AN ACT to amend section five hundred eighteen point one (518.1), Code 1954, relating to insurance coverages authorized for mutual fire, tornado, hailstorm and other insurance associations.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section five hundred eighteen point one (518.1), Code
 2 1954, is hereby amended by striking therefrom subsection one (1) and
 3 substituting in lieu thereof the following:
 4 "1. Any number of persons may, by incorporating under chapter
 5 four hundred ninety-one (491) of the Code, enter into contracts with
 6 each other for the following kinds of insurance from loss or damage
 7 by:
 8 a. Any peril or perils resulting in physical loss of or damage to
 9 property.
 10 b. Theft of personal property.
 11 c. Injury, sickness, or death of animals and the furnishing of vet-
 12 erinary service.
 13 d. Any automobile or aircraft or other vehicle, including loss, ex-
 14 pense, or liability resulting from the ownership, maintenance, or use
 15 thereof, but shall not include, by county mutuals, insurance against
 16 bodily injury to the person."

Approved February 27, 1957.